the United States shall adopt and decide to execute the plan 
of operations designated in the specifications and on the plat 
as Dam A, being the first plan of operations mentioned in the 
said specifications, then the Great Falls Manufacturing Com-
pany are legally entitled to the sum of sixty-three thousand 
seven hundred and sixty-six dollars, ($63,766,) as compensation 
for the use and occupation by the United States of the land, 
water rights, and privileges claimed by the said company, and 
all consequential damages to the property and rights of the 
said company, which they may legally claim by reason of the